RESOLUTION NO. 255

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL & FUELING SYSTEMS, LLC REGARDING THE INSTALLATION OF NINE FUEL MASTER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AT VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT LOCATIONS AND THE SEWER DISTRICT

Introduced: 7/13/15

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization for the installation of nine Fuel Master Management Systems at the Department of Public Works and Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that eight of the nine Fuel Master Management Systems will be installed at various locations of the Department of Public Works and one will be installed at the Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and two bids were received, and

WHEREAS, The Department engineers have reviewed said bids and have recommended Environmental & Fueling Systems, LLC as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Environmental & Fueling Systems, LLC, 20 Gurley Avenue, Troy, NY 12182 regarding the installation of nine Fuel Master Management Systems at various locations of the Department of Public Works and the Sewer District in an amount not to exceed \$156,575, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/13/15